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Treasurer

Introduction

Worthy Treasurer, as you serve your council and the Order as Treasurer, remember that you
are a part of a team. Your team consists of you, the Financial Secretary, the Grand Knight, and
the 3 Trustees. How well you do your job will effect how well they can do theirs. Indeed, your
entire council is depending on you to be reliable and accurate. They trust you to be honest and

dedicated.

Nonetheless, the Board of
Trustees will scrutinize your
work at every meeting. Your
books should always be open
for inspection. Indeed, you
should plan to keep vyour
records so concise and
organized that almost anyone
can understand your council’s
financial status after only a
short inspection of your
records.

To that end, all that you do
should be done with the
Semi-Annual Audit in mind; it
is your official accounting to
the Board of Trustees and the

membership at large. The
Semi-Annual Audit is the
key.

Twice a year you will be

called upon to turn over your
books and all relevant data for
inspection. These two periods
are from July to December
and from January to June.
The Grand Knight leads the

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
SEMIANNUAL COUNCIL AUDIT REPORT Due By
FOR PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31,_2027 February 15
COUNCIL NO. 50000 cIy ANYTOWN : STATE MI
SCHEDULE A — MEMBERSHIP
ADDITIONS INs. [Asso] Tor. DEDUCTIONS [ns. Jasso] To1
Total Members Start of Period 102 53 155 pensi o0 0 0]
Initiations 0 6 6 peaths 0 0 0]
Transfers from other councils 0 1 1 Final Withdrawals 0o o o
Transfers -Assoc. to Ins. 2 NIA 2 T -Assoc. to | N 2 2 |
Transfers- Ins. to Assoc. [ 0 Transfers-Ins. to Associate [
Reir its & Re-admission: 0 1 | T to Other Councils [ 1
Total for Period 04" 61 165 Total Deductions 03 3
Minus Total Deductions ¢ 3 3
Number Members End of Period 104 58 162 (For this form only, exclude inactive insurance members)

SCHEDULE B — CASH TRANSACTIONS

FINANCIAL SECRETARY TREASURER

Cash on Hand Beginning of Period g 000 Cash on Hand Begin. Period s 1147718
Cash Received-Dues, Initiations s 380,00 Received from Fin. Sec. s 7454.76
Cash Received from other Sources: S Interest Eamed on | s a1.51
(Explain Kind and Amount) Total Receipts s 18,973.45
Bond interest s 4,143.76 Disbursements
Raffles §_2,360.00 Per Capita: Supreme Council ~ §___ 3875
Other s STL00 g 707476 State Council §__620.00
Total Cash Received § __7.454.76__ General Council Exp § 217683
Paid to Treasurer $_ 745476 Transfers to Sav. & Invest. Accts. $ 0.00
Cash on Hand at End of Period s 000 Miscellaneous § 611282
Total Disbursements $ 925840
Met Balance on Hand g 971505
SCHEDULE C — ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
ASSETS LIABILITIES
Cash: Due Supreme Council:
Undeposited Funds 5 000 Per Capita 0.00
Bank - General - Acct. § 971505 Supplies s 000
- Special Acct. $_ 0.00 Catholic Adv. s_ 000
- Savings &1 Acct. §__ 000 Other 5000
Due From _ 0 Members s 0.00 Due State Council, s_ 000
Total Current Assets $ 9,715.05 Advance Payments By __10 _ Members $__300.00
Less: Current Liabilities §_37400 Misc. Liabilities =
Net Current Assets ¢ 9.341.05 Take 5 §_ 50.00
Investments: 0.00 _ SHMS §_ 2400
*Real Estate St s__0.00
*Furniture 0.00 Total Current Liabilities §_ 374.00
. 150,000.00
O e e Signed this day of 20
Jotell 130,000 Grand Knight
Less: Investment -
Liabiliti 0.00 Trustee
Net Investment Assets 3 150,000.00  Trustee
Total Assets §_ 15934105 Trustee

*Use reverse side to describe
Please complete all items. Enter zero where no figures are to be shown.
1205 672002 SUBMIT ORIGIN:

SINAL TO: Council Accounts SEND COPIES TC: State Deputy, District Deputy, Councl File

THIS FORM MAY ONLY BE COMPLETED. PRINTED OUT AND SUBMITTED THROUGH MAIL

audit, and he will usually allow a reasonable time (for checks to clear and to receive the bank
statement) after the end of each period. He will then call for you, the Financial Secretary, and
the Recording Secretary to submit all relevant records for review. The audit may then be
conducted by the Board of Trustees, led by the Grand Knight as chairman of the board. You
should be present, but you may not complete the audit. If you cannot be present, you should
make yourself available by phone. However, if you have done a good job, your books should

“speak for themselves”.

Michigan Knights of Columbus
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In this session we will look at the specifics of the office of treasurer. We will use some samples
from a fictitious council — Council # 50,000, or 50k.

Part 1. Working with the Financial Secretary

You are part of the council's “dynamic duo”. With the Financial Secretary, you will guide your
council in financial matters. Where the council funds are concerned, your words will carry a lot
of weight. Your primary interaction with the FS will concern income, as discussed below.

Receipts
1. Financial Secretary receives all incoming funds.

Excepting bank interest, which usually gets deposited directly into the council
account, which you oversee, it is very important that all money be given to the
Financial Secretary first. The two of you are not adversaries, but you will help
keep each other honest.

2. Financial Secretary records these funds and turns over to Treasurer with breakdown.
His records must concur with yours — at every meeting and on the audits.

3. Treasurer prepares receipt (Form 281) and gives original to Financial Secretary.
While the receipt is for the

Financial Secretary’s @ ﬁnight& of Uolumbus
No.«#

records, consider the benefit

: 47/
to you. If you are regular in || _ - o Nl
issuing receipts for the [|** il YO neiine SZ)K_
money you receive, it will be || Bues l2...... b 2= 28 51:0‘"%}/
less likely that “misplaced” || spec. — $.2& .. v £b P .
funds will ever be attributed || we® ¢ s Recdo Ll Fin. Sec.

to you. You can always ask |{feddu ., /2~ ?ﬂ’““"‘f“"vd“j“‘zd Dollors

the FS to show the receipt. roral 3,760 — JL._.,./ %ﬁﬁ;

Of course, you will retain a Treasurer
copy of all receipts for
verification.

4. Treasurer deposits funds into bank in a timely manner.
This is critical, especially at the end of the audit period. You will want income for
that period to be reflected on the bank statements for easy corroboration during
the audit. Though you are bonded for $5,000 through Supreme Council (and your
council may elect to increase that amount), a responsible Treasurer makes the
deposit within a day or two of receiving the money.

5. Treasurer presents deposit slip and Financial Secretary presents original receipt to

Grand Knight to be read at next meeting.
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One would think that the accurate handling of the council funds would be of great
concern to the GK and the membership. It is. After all, they elected their most
trust worthy member — you — to manage the accounts. Surprisingly, though, this
portion of the meeting is often skipped. Most Grand Knights will do anything to
make the meeting move faster. To help make things move quickly, meet with the
FS before each meeting to be sure that he has been given receipts for all income
that he has turned over. Insist that the Grand Knight read those receipts and your
deposit slips aloud during the meeting. That reading, with your full report on the
council accounts, is your “monthly audit”. It is your chance to show that you are
managing the accounts with great care, honesty, and accuracy.

Discussion Questions: Answer the following, and then discuss the answers with the trainer.

1. What should | do if the FS is not at the meeting and there is money to be turned in
from an event?

2. Can | have someone else make a deposit for me if | am unable to do so in a timely
manner?

3. If I don’'t have the receipt book (Form 281) with me (at a council picnic, for instance),
should | take money from the FS?

4. (Your Question)
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Part 2: Paying the Bills

N L5253

* pate 2L 22/ 20 Y VOUCHER Wk

et | | o
7 To Brother !

M‘#&/; mhm*d_ﬂ-Wﬂjm

For ot | e 2 Lol Soliia Gagad. o

. o FL f‘éﬁwm%
P 57 Mh@m.ﬁf@

Disbursements
1. Financial Secretary prepares voucher (Order on Treasurer — Form 157, see above or
using the Member Management software).
The preferred method of the Knights of Columbus Supreme office is to utilize the
Member Management software and is currently available. This software is not
available to the Treasurer, but you must be aware of the new system.

WARRANT W‘[&W e L533

n—-.ué@_(.(.. Date LY/

Sometimes called the Warrant Voucher, this is an official request for council

funds. You should not fill out the vouchers yourself. By having the FS do so, you

maintain the counterbalance between the two of you. Both the Treasurer and the

Financial Secretary, therefore, always know about all money coming into and

leaving the council.

2. Grand Knight/Deputy Grand Knight co-signs voucher.

By signing all vouchers, and by reading all receipts and deposit slips, the Grand

Knight is kept current on the financial state of the council. However, the buck

does not stop there....

3. Trustees examine the voucher.

They will check for appropriate signatures, date, payee, and description. They

will want to see original bills, sales receipts, and other documentation that justify

the expense. The Trustees have the power to recommend the approval or
rejection of any voucher. You should not write a check unless the Trustees have
approved a voucher for that expense. There are some exceptions:

v’ Current Motions: Motions should properly occur under New Business in the
meeting order, placing motions after the Trustees’ Report. Trustees do not
need to approve a voucher on an expenditure, which has been passed at that
meeting. This would only cause an unnecessary delay for the payees. In
essence, the membership at the meeting is the final authority on whether or
not a check is written. When the membership approves a motion to spend
money, they have given their approval as “the final authority”.
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v/ Budgeted Items: Like motions, the council budget is approved by the
membership through a resolution. Therefore, the membership has already
given permission to write the check to cover the expense. Budgets will be
discussed in detail later. However, it is appropriate to bring this up as a “bill”.

v Per Capita/Supreme Supplies: Whether we like it or not, we all have to pay
our taxes! No approval is necessary from anyone for Supreme or State per
capita charges (or for Catholic Ad or any other assessment from above). The
FS should still give you a voucher for these assessments. He is the one who
will receive these bills. Notice that only supplies from Supreme should be paid
in this way. Regular office supplies must have an approved voucher before a
check is written.

Remember, in all cases you will need a written voucher for your records. Every

check must have a voucher.

4. Treasurer prepares check.

Before you sign and tear the check from the ledger, be sure you have checked

the areas indicated in the sample below.

Check #1553~ Fr. Radofsky Council #50000 1 5 53
100 Spruce Street ~  _ =T ==
. Anytown, MI 48000-0909 ﬂa@ m 22 20 YY/

Amount.ﬁj__ 350 ;D.,t.&_"ﬂ Sﬁ,ﬂ,&m ﬂw

Payee /' R _o{, -
Si.Stephor <« 'i:()ta [ S (/i N—
Memo ANYVTOWNNATIONAL BANK . _
3 - ‘2 TTpoBOXTETE T 2T
Reed- - £ . ANYTOWN, MI 48000-0909 e %{
\ P— -
‘9’-* Ronk - \442,01’ N -..;X-AM 5{]\1

5. Treasurer staples bill to voucher and records check number on it.
Unless your council has an established numbering system for your vouchers,
consider using the check number as the voucher number. This will prove to be
convenient and unambiguous for your auditors.

6. Grand Knight/Deputy Grand Knight co-signs check.
Verify that all signatures (Supreme Council requires 2) are present. To aid the
smooth transition from one Grand Knight to the next, you may want to see to it
that the DGK is an authorized signatory on the account, since he will likely be the
next GK.

7. Treasurer mails check.
Mail ASAP after check is written. Keep a supply of return-addressed envelopes
and stamps on hand.

8. Treasurer records disbursement in Treasurer's Cash Journal (Form 1401), in an

appropriate spreadsheet that imitates this book, and on check stub.

Again, keep these records current. The Trustees will audit the above documents.
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Discussion Questions: Answer the following, and then discuss the answers with the trainer.

1. Even if the FS is absent, we will still need to pay bills. Who should complete the
vouchers?

2. Who is authorized to endorse (sign) our council’s checks and how do | add myself as
a signatory?

3. What do | do if someone submits a voucher for reimbursement of an expense
without receipts as proof?

4. What are my responsibilities if I know | will be absent for a meeting?

Part 3: Bank Reconciliation

1. Treasurer receives monthly bank statement.

ANYTOWN NATIONAL BANK

PO BOX 1212
ANYTOWN MI 48000-1212

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS COUNCIL 50000 ACCOUNT 123459876
100 SPRUCE ST 02-28-20YY
ANYTOWN MI 48000-0909

Date | Check# | Payments |  Deposits Balance
BEGINNING BALANCE $12,893.44
2/2 1546 $332.25 $12,561.19
2/3 1551 $22.47 $12,538.72
2/10 1547 $648.00 $11,890.72
2/18 $690.63 $12,581.35
2/28 1553 $200.00 $12,381.35
2/28 1557 $39.00 $12,342.35
2/28 $760.00 $13,102.35
2/28 INTEREST $7.63 $13,109.98
ENDING BALANCE l $13,109.98|

2. Treasurer adds any interest into checkbook (sample next page) and Cash Journal.
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=

eck #]Payee / description

posits lance Dato ec ayee / description Payments Deposits_|Balance
$690.63) $12,581.35| 3/27 | 1563 |St Stephen's Church _~Ounci _SU000_C ) $200.00] $12,602.07
St. Stephen rent

2/18
2127 $200.00; $12,381.35 3127 1564 [Council K $87.00] $12,515.07)
Council K for Cler%y Night Tickets |
2/27 $84.00 $12,297.35 BEGINNING BALANCE $12,515.07]
3127 1565 _{Archie Accountin: $250.00 $12,265.07|
227 Staples $136.00 $12,161.35 Financial Secretary compensation
Council X 75 anniversary tickets 3127 1566 _{Knights of Columbus Supreme Council $160.52] $12,104.55
2027 1556 DD Ray Dilyk $37.50 $12,123.85 Supreme supplies
District Convention Ad 3127 1567 _{Marionist Missions $30.00] $12,074.55
BEGINNING BALANCE $12,123.85 Marion Missionary Mass cards
227 1557 |[Staples $39.00 $12,084.85 3127 1568 _|Lennon Center for Children $100.00 $11,974.55|
nvelopes for maifing Lennon Center for children
2027 1558 _|Mark Longfellow $113.54 $11,971.31 3127 1569 [St Louis Center $60.00 $11,m{
lecturer- refreshments St. Louis Center tickets
227 1559 |Mark Longfellow $150.00; $11,821.31 3129 Receipt 473 $126.00 12,040.55|
tecturer- advance Dues 70/Take 5 20/SHMS 36
2027 1560 [Council Z $100.00! $11,721.31 3/31 (Checkbook interest $7.70
Council Z vocations auction
2127 1561 [Council Y $97.50. $11,623.81 4/15 4ﬁeceipt 474 $1,080.00
Council X Anniversary book
2727 1562 _|Right-to-Life $280.00] $11,343.81 4/18 .
Right to Life tickets @
2/28 Receipt 471 $760.00 $12,103.81 4124 1570 X '$200.00
Dues 800/Init 80/Take 5 80/SHMS 45/Readm 1 t. Stephen rent
2128 Checkbook interest $763  $12,111.44) 4724|1571 _|Michigan State Council Knights of Columbus $129.00]
tate Council — SHMS Ethics Chair
318 Receipt 472 $6980.63] $12,802.07 $13,489.88
Bond interest [ 4/24_| 1572 |Michigan State Council Knights of Columbus §$135.00 $13,354.88

3. Treasurer checks for any unusual charges or credits and deducts or adds to checkbook.
4. Treasurer checks off all checks and deposits that have cleared.
5. Using back of statement, Treasurer writes in balance of statement in appropriate place.

[ CHECKING ACCOUNT RECONCILEMENT - THIS FORM IS PROVIDED TO HELP YOU BALANCE YOUR ACCOUNT |
PERIOD ENDING
CHECK #| AMOUNT | | CHECK# AMOUNT February 28, 20YY
1554 84.00 1. SUBTRACT FROM YOUR CHECK REGISTER ANY CHARGES
1555 136.00 LISTED IN THIS CHECK STATEMENT WHICH YOU HAVE NOT
1556 37.50 PREVIOUSLY DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BALANCE.
1558 113.5% ALSO ADD ANY INTEREST.
1559 150.00 7. ENTER CHECK BALANCE
1560 100.00 SHOWN ON THIS $ 13,109.98
1561 97.50 STATEMENT HERE
1562 | 280.00 3 3
ENTER DEPOSITS
MADE LATER THAN $
THE ENDING DATE
OF THIS STATEMENT $
TOTAL $ 13,109.98
(2) PLUS (3)
4. IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER CHECK
OFF ALL CHECHS PAID AND IN AREA
PROVIDED AT LEFT LIST NUMBERS &
AMOUNTS OF ALL UNPAID CHECKS
TOTAL > —->|5. SUBTRACT TOTAL $ 998.54
| 998.54] |CHECKS OUTSTANDING
6. THIS AMOUNT SHOULD EQUAL $ 12,111.44
YOUR CHECK REGISTER BALANCE
IF YOU DO NOT BALANCE
VERIFY ADDITIONS AND SUBTRACTIONS - ABOVE AND ON YOUR CHECK REGISTER
COMPARE THE DOLLAR AMOUNTS OF CHECKS LISTED ON THIS STATEMENT WITH THE CHECK
AMOUNTS LISTED IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER
COMPARE THE DOLLAR AMOUNTS OF DEPOSITS LISTED ON THIS STATEMENT WITH THE DEPOSIT
AMOUNTS LISTED IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER
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. Treasurer lists all open deposits and un-cashed checks in appropriate spots on
statement.

. Balance derived on back should agree with checkbook — if not examine amounts and
additions and subtractions until amounts are found.

. Treasurer reports all checks that have not been cashed that are beyond the legal period
(usually six months) to Trustees at time of audit. Payees are to be written to see why
checks have not been cashed. Check with bank to see if check has still not been
cashed and if bank would honor a stale-dated check. Issue a “stop payment” if the
amount is significant, but remember that the “stop payment” fees are not small, so don't
request one for a small amount. If check is not found, reissue a new check to payee.

. Technically speaking, if payee does not respond and check has not been cashed, the
money should be forwarded to the State of Michigan Treasurer. (This is called
escheating.)

Part 4: Preparing for the Audit

. The Financial Secretary should ensure that he has no “cash on hand” at the end of an
audit period (December and June). Make sure that deposits are made. However, the
amounts listed under the
Treasurer section for “Cash on [ _CASH TRANSACTIONS

Hand Begin.Period” and “Net TREASURER
Balance on Hand” would be the Cash on Hand Begin. Period $  11,477.18
total of “cash on hand” and the Received from Fin. Sec. $ 745476
amount in the checkbook. Interest Earned on Investments $ 4151

. Have all of the vouchers with _ Total Receipts $__ 1897345
bills attached available for review D‘S_blgsi"éﬂ? ¥ S _

ro erI Si ned ] er Lapita: supreme L.ounci PR o AR PRI

(properly sig ) State Council _ 62000

General Council Expenses 2,176.83

$

$

. . $
Semi-annual audit Transfers to Sav. & Invest. Accts. $ 0.00

$

$

$

. Miscellaneous 6,112.82
. Audits are due to Supreme by Total Disbursements " 9,258.40
February 15™ and August 15" of Net Balance on Hand 9.715.05

each year.
. Treasurer presents checkbook, check register, vouchers and bank statements to
Trustees.

. AUDIT FORMS ARE TO BE DONE BY TRUSTEES AND NOT THE TREASURER

AND/OR THE FINANCIAL SECRETARY.

. Last period’s ending balance must be this audit's beginning balance in Schedules A —
Membership and B — Cash Transactions.

. Grand Knight/Deputy Grand Knight oversees audit.

. Treasurer and Financial Secretary should be available (even if remotely) to answer
guestions.

. Trustees report audit findings at the next meeting following the audit.
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Part 5: Practicum

Let's see how well you understood Parts 1, 2, and 3, which lead
to you being well prepared for the audit. We're going to ask you
to immerse yourself in a little role-playing. You are the new
Treasurer of Father Radofsky Council #50,000. The former
Treasurer has been unable to complete his job for the past two
months and the new fraternal year is looming — so is the Semi-
Annual Audit. Complete the following activities to make the
books current. Today is July 1.

Practicum: Part 1 Money Coming in...

You are a member of Council 50k. You have been sporadically involved in council activities for
years, but recently you casually expressed that you might like to do a little more. Despite the
fact that you openly confessed that you never even bother to balance your own checkbook, the
membership enthusiastically insisted that you were the man for the job. Naturally, you were
quickly nominated and elected (running unopposed) to the office of Treasurer.

The former Treasurer, Samuel Sharpton, served well for 27 years. Regrettably, age and
ailments prevent him from renewing his service for another year. In fact, he has not been
available for the past two months. Consequently, FS Ebenezer Pennyworth (elderly and rather
infirm himself) has been trying to coordinate with GK Wilbur Edmunds to keep the money
flowing. They have not been entirely successful.

For your first assignment as the official Treasurer, GK Edmunds has asked you to “clean up
the books” in anticipation of the Semi-Annual Audit. The Treasurer’s report was given in May
(April data) because Sam sent in a written report. There was no report at the June (May data)
meeting. Receipts were written for June, but not May. (GK Edmunds was busy running the
election at that meeting.)

“I know | wrote one receipt for Eb in May. That was for the M.I Drive,” Wilbur tells you
solemnly. “Lot of money there.... | made that deposit right away. Then he gave me a check at
the meeting for the bond interest, which | deposited, only to give me some cash a few days
later. Here’s the receipt book. It would be great if you could give him receipts for that money he
gave me.”

You notice the gap in your receipt book. You are grateful that Wilbur at least numbered the
receipts that should have been written when the money was received. He also remembered to
use carbon paper for the ones he did write. There seem to be two receipts missing. You have
at hand the bank statement for May and the meeting minutes for June.

Complete the receipts! (See next page.)
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ANYTOWN NATIONAL BANK

PO BOX 1212
ANYTOWN MI 48000-1212

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS COUNCIL 50000

ACCOUNT 123459876

100 SPRUCE ST 05-31-20YY
ANYTOWN MI 48000-0909
Date Check # Payments | Deposits Balance

BEGINNING BALANCE $12,258.13
5/1/20YY 1580 $105.00 $12,1563.13
5/2/20YY 1575 $550.00 $11,603.13
5/2120YY 1578 $241.50 $11,361.63
5/2/20YY $1,427.50 $12,789.13
5/3/20YY 1572 $135.00 $12,654.13
5/6/20YY 1577 $50.00 $12,604.13
5/18/20YY $690.63 $13,294.76
5/23/20YY $135.00 $13,429.76
5/24/20YY 1581 $200.00 $13,229.76
5/24/20YY 1588 $78.00 $13,151.76
5/25/20YY 1586 $90.00 $13,061.76
5/27/20YY 1583 $150.00 $12,911.76
5/29/20YY 1584 $62.19 $12,849.57
5/29/20YY 1587 $75.00 $12,774.57
5/29/20YY 1589 $100.00 $12,674.57
5/31/20YY INTEREST $7.18 $12,681.75
ENDING BALANCE $12,681j’_5]
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On July 2, F.S. Ebenezer Pennyworth turned over a check from a member.

MICHAEL J. WALTERS
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1P"I.'208":;I Eﬂ(lflj:)GE L.AI':IE’ir r).) 0y 9-7836/2720
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Paytoti g ﬂ fl B |
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PRIDE IN AMERICA® WDPA
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TOTAL|

T
TOTAL FROM OTHER SIDE
OR ATTACHED LIST

FTETH
10TaL Wini

FLIASE

"
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"
"
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CHECKS UIST EACH SEPARATELY

COIN

=|mlmalvjn]aln|la’a|lez|nin]l= = ]
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DEPOSITS MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE FOR IMMEDIATE WITHDRAWAL

DATE

120720003 2617

¢30007728L0O5w

DEPOSIT TICKET

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
COUNCIL NO. 50000
Father Radofsky Council

Anytown National Bank

otrosite PO Box 1212
Anytown, Ml 48000-0909

Chacks ond cther dems ore received for depost subjed 1o the provisions
of the Unilorm C iol Code or any opplcoble coledi
BE SURE EACH ITEM IS PROPERLY ENDORSED

k25

Bnights of Golumbus

No,

Council No. ...cevvierreeenes

Date

Treasurer
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While you are at the bank, be sure to
ask how to get your name added to
the council’'s account as a signatory.
Usually, someone who is already on
the account will have to initiate this
process. This involves some
paperwork, which you will need to
bring back to the council. It is helpful
if council accounts have three
authorized signatories at the bank —
GK, DGK, and Treasurer.
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Practicum: Part 2 Money going out...

You still have some work to do to clean up the mess you inherited. GK Edmunds prepared the
vouchers for May. However, checks were written at the June meeting with no vouchers. Many
of these expenses must still be formally approved of at a meeting. Worse yet, none of the
receipts or checks written for June was recorded in your ledger book (or Treasurer's Cash
Journal -- Form 1401)! Yikes! Luckily, Wilbur did note the payee, date and amount in the
checkbook ledger.
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GK Edmunds says that he

will want your books shortly

after the next meeting in

July in order to conduct the

audit. You must....

o0 Be sure that a voucher
has been  properly
prepared by the acting
FS and approved for
each expense.

o Record all checks and
interest in your

Treasurer’'s Cash
Journal and in your
check ledger.

6/6/2011
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4/24 | 1570 200.00 200.00|St Stephen's Church
4/24 | 1571 129.00 129. 00 |Michigan State Counci Knights of Cotumbus
4/24 | 1572 135.00 135.00 |mictigan state Council Knights of Columbus
4/24 | 1573 600.00 600.00{Wilbur Edmunds GK
4/24 | 1574 400.00 400.00|Fr. Bing Flanagan
4/24 | 1575 550.00 550.00|lan Sanders DGK
4/24 | 1576 159.25 159.25|N Henry & Son
4/24 | 1577 50.00 50.00|{Guest House
4/24 | 1578 241.50 241.50|Council K
4/24 | 1579 180.00 180.00|Holy Cross Childrens Services
4/24 | 1580 81.50]23.50 105.00|Supreme Council
5/22 | 1581 200.00 200.00{St Stephen's Church
5/22 | 1582 40.09 40.09|Ron Goodfellow
5/22 | 1583 150.00 150.00|Mark Longfellow
5/22 | 1584 62.19 62.19|Mark Longfellow
5/22 | 1585 1186.00 1,186.00|Michigan State Council
5/22 | 1586 90.00 90.00]Michigan State Counci
5/22 | 1587 75.00 75.00{St Francis Camp
5/22 { 1588 78.00 78.00|Postmaster
5/22 | 1589 100.00 100.00{Michigan State Council
5/22 [ 1590 100.00 100.00{Michigan State Council

Council 50,000 Treasurer Ledger

6/6/2011
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Practicum: Part 3 Squaring with the Bank...

You've almost cleaned up this mess! Now you must reconcile your records with the bank
statements. The GK will be waiting on this final piece. Reconcile the checking account for May
and June. Prepare your Treasurer’s report for the July meeting (using June data).

ANYTOWN NATIONAL BANK

PO BOX 1212
ANYTOWN MI 48000-1212

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS COUNCIL 50000 ACCOUNT 123459876
100 SPRUCE ST 04-30-20YY
ANYTOWN MI 48000-0909

Date | Check # Payments | Deposits Balance |
BEGINNING BALANCE $12,368.77
4/1/20YY 1568 $100.00 $12,268.77
4/4/20YY 1566 $160.52 $12,108.25
4/5/120YY 1569 $60.00 $12,048.25
4/15/20YY $1,080.00 $13,128.25
4/18/20YY $690.63 $13,818.88
4/25/20YY $100.00 $13,918.88
4/26/20YY 1570 $200.00 $13,718.88
4/28/20YY 1576 $159.25 $13,559.63
4/29/20YY 1574 $400.00 $13,159.63
4/29/20YY 1579 $180.00 $12,979.63
4/30/20YY 1571 $129.00 $12,850.63
4/30/20YY 1573 $600.00 $12,250.63
4/30/20YY INTEREST $7.50 $12,258.13
ENDING BALANCE | $12,258.13|

[ CHECKING ACCOUNT RECONCILEMENT - THIS FORM IS PROVIDED TO HELP YOU BALANCE YOUR ACCOUNT |

PERIOD ENDING

cHeCK # AMOUNT | | cHECK # AMOUNT Aprid 30 20YY
1572 135.00 1. SUBTRACT FROM YOUR CHECK REGISTER ANY CHARGES
1575 550.00 LISTED IN THIS CHECK STATEMENT WHICH YOU HAVE NOT
1577 50.00 PREVIOUSLY DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BALANCE.
1578 241.50 ALSO ADD ANY INTEREST.
1580 | 105.00 2. ENTER CHECK BALANCE
SHOWN ON THIS

STATEMENT HERE

12,258.13

$
$

ENTER DEPOSITS
MADE LATER THAN $
$
$

THE ENDING DATE
OF THIS STATEMENT

TOTAL
(2) PLUS (3)
4. IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER CHECK
OFF ALL CHECHS PAID AND IN AREA
PROVIDED AT LEFT LIST NUMBERS &
AMOUNTS OF ALL UNPAID CHECKS
TOTAL > —>[5. susTRACT TOTAL $ 1,081.50
| | 1,081.50| |CHECKS OUTSTANDING
6. THIS AMOUNT SHOULD EQUAL |$ 11,176.63
YOUR CHECK REGISTER BALANCE

12,258.13

Michigan Knights of Columbus Page 19 6/6/2011



ANYTOWN NATIONAL BANK

PO BOX 1212
ANYTOWN MI 48000-1212

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS COUNCIL 50000 ACCOUNT 123459876
100 SPRUCE ST 05-31-20YY
ANYTOWN MI 48000-0909

Date | Check# | Payments | Deposits Balance
BEGINNING BALANCE $12,258.13
5/1/20YY 1580 $105.00 $12,153.13
5/2120YY 1575 $550.00 $11,603.13
5/2/20YY 1578 $241.50 $11,361.63
5/2120YY $1,427.50 $12,789.13
5/3/20YY 1572 $135.00 $12,654.13
5/8/20YY 1577 $50.00 $12,604.13
5/18/120YY $690.63 $13,294.76
5/23/120YY $135.00 $13,429.76
5/24/20YY 1581 $200.00 $13,229.76
5/24/20YY 1588 $78.00 $13,151.76
5/25/20YY 1586 $90.00 $13,061.76
5/27/20YY 1583 $150.00 $12,911.76
5/29/20YY 1584 $62.19 $12,849.57
5/29/20YY 1587 $75.00 $12,774.57
5/29/20YY 1589 $100.00 $12,674.57
5/31/20YY INTEREST $7.18 $12,681.75
ENDING BALANCE | $12,681.75|

[ CHECKING ACCOUNT RECONCILEMENT - THIS FORM IS PROVIDED TO HELP YOU BALANCE YOUR ACCOUNT _ |
PERIOD ENDING
CHECK # | AMOUNT CHECK# | AMOUNT .20
1. SUBTRACT FROM YOUR CHECK REGISTER ANY CHARGES
LISTED IN THIS CHECK STATEMENT WHICH YOU HAVE NOT
PREVIOUSLY DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BALANCE.

ALSO ADD ANY INTEREST.
2. ENTER CHECK BALANCE

“SHOWNONTHIS
STATEMENT HERE

ENTER DEPOSITS
MADE LATER THAN
THE ENDING DATE

OF THIS STATEMENT

®| | | | &

TOTAL

(2) PLUS (3)
4. IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER CHECK
OFF ALL CHECHS PAID AND IN AREA
PROVIDED AT LEFT LIST NUMBERS &
AMOUNTS OF ALL UNPAID CHECKS

TOTAL> | | —>{5. suBTRACTTOTAL ~ [$
- GHECKBOUTSTANHNG

6. THIS AMOUNT SHOULD EQUAL $
YOUR CHECK REGISTER BALANCE

IF YOU DO NOT BALANCE
VERIFY ADDITIONS AND SUBTRACTIONS - ABOVE AND ON YOUR CHECK REGISTER
COMPARETHEDOLLARAMOLHTSOFCPEG(SUS?EDONTHSSTATEMENTMTHTFECHEGK e
AMOUINTS LISTED IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER : ]
OOMPAREHEDOLLARAMOUNTSOFDEPOBTTSUSTEDONWISSTATEMENTW"HTHEDEPOSIT
AMOUNTS LISTED IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER
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ANYTOWN NATIONAL BANK

PO BOX 1212

ANYTOWN MI 48000-1212

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS COUNCIL 50000 ACCOUNT 123459876
100 SPRUCE ST 06-30-20YY
ANYTOWN MI 48000-0909
[ Date !theck #]__Payments | Deposits Balance
BEGINNING BALANCE $12,681.75
6/1/20YY 1582 $40.09 $12,641.66
6/2/20YY 1585 $1,186.00 $11,455.66
6/4/20YY 1590 $100.00 $11,355.66
6/18/20YY $690.63 $12,046.29
6/30/20YY 1591 $200.00 $11,846.29
6/30/20YY 1592 $50.00 $11,796.29
6/30/20YY 1595 $100.00 $11,696.29
6/30/20YY INTEREST $7.29 $11,703.58
ENDING BALANCE

| CHECKING ACCOUNT RECONCILEMENT - THIS FORM IS PROVIDED TO HELP YOU BALANCE YOUR ACCOUNT ]

PERIOD ENDING

CHECK # | AMOUNT CHECK #

AMOUNT

,20

ALSO ADD ANY INTEREST.

1. SUBTRACT FROM YOUR CHECK REGISTER ANY CHARGES
LISTED IN THIS CHECK STATEMENT WHICH YOU HAVE NOT
PREVIOUSLY DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BALANCE.

2. ENTER CHECK BALANCE
; SHOWNONTHIS

STATEMENT HERE

ENTER DEPOSITS

MADE LATER THAN

THE ENDING DATE

OF THIS STATEMENT

®| | | | &

TOTAL

(2) PLUS (3)

4. IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER CHECK

OFF ALL CHECHS PAID AND IN AREA

PROVIDED AT LEFT LIST NUMBERS &

AMOUNTS OF ALL UNPAID CHECKS

TOTAL >

| —>{5. SUBTRACT TOTAL e b
CHECKS OUTSTANDING

6. THIS AMOUNT SHOULD EQUAL $
YOUR CHECK REGISTER BALANCE

IF YOU DO NOT BALANCE

VERIFY ADDITIONS AND SUBTRACTIONS - ABOVE AND ON YOUR CHECK REGISTER
COMPARE THE DOLLAR AMOUNTS OF CHECKS LISTED ON THIS STATEMENT WITH THE CHECK
_ AMOUNTS LISTED IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER ..
OOMP.QRE TI-IE DOLLAR AMOUNTS OF DEPOSITS LISTED ON THIS ST»\TEMENT WITH THE DEPOSIT

AMOUNTS LISTED IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER

Michigan Knights of Columbus
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Ireasurer's Report = June

Practicum: Part 4 Preparing a Budget

You've caught up and now are ready to begin the new fraternal year. GK Edmunds has come
to you and asked you to present a proposed budget for this new fraternal year (ending in June
20ZZ). When you tell him that it's not necessarily part of your job, he looks dismayed. “Sam
has always prepared the budget for us,” he points out. Not wanting to disappoint him in your
first official month on the job, you rummage through Sam'’s old records and find the budget for
the last fraternal year (ending in June 20YY) and the previous year (ending in June 20XX). You
prepare a spreadsheet that illustrates the income and expense trends over the past two years
(next page), but now you have to decide what, if any, changes to the budget seems to be
appropriate for the coming year. Be prepared to explain the changes you have made.

Budgets
1. Can be prepared by Treasurer, Financial Secretary or anyone else the Grand Knight so

delegates.

2. Pass the budget at two meetings with written notification between meetings. (Ask your
council advocate to explain the resolution process.)

a. Advantage is that as events come up, the resolution has already been passed.
b. Make budget as detailed as possible.

I. Name of payee.

ii. Amount to be paid.

3. Quicken is a good tool to use for budgeting, tracking expenses and reconciling
checkbook. Disadvantage to this is that checks have to be entered after they are
written as most checks will be written at the meetings. Other software also exists (e.g.
Microsoft Excel — but takes playing with formulae to make it work).

Bond | Total from | I
Date |Receipt#| Interest | FS |

—_— e | S el T

Voucher/ ll Refresh- | |
Date Checkgi, ments | Donations | Rent | Misc Totals |Payable to
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Council 50000 - Budget - 20XX-YY

| | R
| [
Last Year | Last Year This Year This Year | !NextYear
Income Budget | |  Actual Budget Actual | |Projected |
Dues - | 260000 | 2,650.00 270000 | 2,782.50|
Take 5 - 125.00] | 130.00 150.00 ~115.00] |
Sacred Hear‘t Major Seminary | 240.00 | 229.00 -
Initiations ' 1 150.00/ | 12000 | 200.00] | 180.00
Readmissions 1500 15.00 1500, 2250
State Raffles - - 25.00] 50.00 50.00] | 0.00
50/50 Raffles - 400000 | 420000 |  4,400.00 | 4,580.00
Breakfasts _ 500.00 460.00 500.00] | 489.50|
Bond Interest - 8,287.50| | 8,287.50| | 8,287.50 8,287.54 |
| Tootsie Rolls 1,500.00] | 1,346.00] | 1,500.00 1,427.50
RSVP ' i 100.00] 100.00] | ~100.00 100.00
Miscellaneous ] 0.00 000 | 0.00 000
Total Revenue T [ 17,302.50] 17,358.50] | 18,142.50 18,213.54
[Expenses SR I S SE—
Refreshments | 2,400.00| 2,465.00 250000 | 278100 |
Per Capita - Supreme 520.00 525.00| 550.00 55475 |
Per Capita - State ) 1,200.00) | 121800/ |  1,240.00 1,268.00| |
Per Capita - Catholic Advertising 135.00 | 138.00 ~ 150.00 159.00] |
Take 5 13000 | 14500 | 15000 | 13500/ | |
Sacred Heart Ma;or Seminary 180.00| | 206.00 240.00 22900 |
[Holy Cross Children’s Services Quota 420.00, | 42300 | 45000 | 504.00
|Supplies —450.00] | 485.76 500.00] 646.60, |
Postage 185.00| 148.00 195.00| 390.00]
Initiations 160.00] |  177.00] 200.00] 0.00]
Ad -Squires BB 35.00 50.00 50.00] | 50.00|
- Prep Bowl 5000 | 50.00 50.00] | 50.00]

Ad Installation of State Officers 50.00 5000/ | 50.00 | 60.00
Ad -State Convention - - 50.00 50.00 50.00] | 37.50
Fundraiser Supplies 50.00 48.97 5000/ | 6325
Donations - Masses 50.00 3000 | 50.00 40.00
Donations - Seminarian | 500.00/ 500.00] | ___500.00 500.00
Donations - Father & Nuns Christmas Glﬂ______i _ ~250.00( 250.00] | ~250.00 25000
Donations - Guest House @ 250.00] 250.00] | 300.00 300.00 ]
Donations - Diocesan Seminarians [ 250.00 25000,  250.00 30000 |
Donations - Prep Bowl 200.00| 225.00] | _250.00 262.50
Donations - Morality in Media | 50.00 50.00| [ 50.00 50.00| | -
Donations - HFN ; 100.00 100.00] | 100.00 100.00 ]
Donations - St. Vincentde Paul | 100.00 100.00| | 10000 | 10000 | |
Donations - Tootsie Roll State . 1,350.00| 1,097.00, | 1,350.00 118600 |
Donations - Right to Life | 250.00 250.00| 250.00 280.00
Donations - Catholic Track Meet 100.00| | _100.00 ~_100.00 100.00, |
[Donations - Miscellaneous (Unbudgeted) | 1,725.00] | 1,800.00] | 2,000.00 ~1,700.75] |
Bulletin Printing 000 | 0.00 0.00 ~0.00]
Raffles B 20000 | 200.00 200.00 145.00
Tootsie Rolls & Aprons _400.00 [ 400.00 40000 | 40075
Classes - 60.00] | 60.00 60.00] | ~90.00]
Convention 1,550.00 1,550.00 1,650.00, | 1,550.00
Rent 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00] | 2,400.00 ]
Miscellaneous 1,502.50 1,557.50 1,557.50] | 1,586.06
Total Expenses B 17,302.50 17,349.23 18,142.50 18,269.16
Excess Expenses over Revenue 0.00 9.27 0.00 | 5562

What areas would you change for next year’'s budget? Work with a partner to identify those
areas and then discuss them with the class.
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Bonding
1. The Treasurer and Financial Secretary are bonded to $5,000 by Supreme.

2. Additional amounts are available at a minimal cost. ($7 per thousand)

Miscellaneous

The RSVP program requires a copy of the front and back of the check presented to the
seminarian or other qualifying religious. If your bank returns your checks, make a copy of it
and give it to your Council Vocations Director as he will need to send this copy in with the form
requesting payment back to the Council of $100 for each $500 so donated. It is imperative
that the check be made payable to the person and not the seminary or convent to qualify.
Some councils make the check payable to both the seminarian and the seminary, which will
assure funds will be used toward education.

Use the following lines to write additional notes, questions, comments, or contact information
(from your trainer or other trainees).

Appendices:
» Page 21 — portion of a blank page from a Treasurer's Cash Book for hand
written accounting
» Pages 22 -25 Meeting minutes for May and June for Father Radofsky
Council #50,000.

Special thanks go to Chuck Batcke, an experienced and hard working Treasurer trainer
(among other things). Chuck was (rightfully) disappointed with earlier manifestations of this
training material. He pledged himself to making this training a valuable experience for you. He
took my vague notions of what | thought would work and spent countless hours creating a
complete year’s worth of financial data for the fictitious council 50k.

If you would like to share your ideas or comments about this training or leadership
development in general, please contact your State Leadership Development Director.

Answers are found in the back of the book!
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CASH RECEIPTS

Dr. COUNCIL, No. MONTH OF 2
) GENERAL FUNDS 3 SPECL;I_. F‘L‘
DATE PARTICULARS RECEPT pRcemrs COUREIL . AFha SPECIAL MISC. TOTAL
Answers are found in the back of the book!
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General Meeting Father Radofsky Council # 50000 May 20YY

The meeting was called to order by Grand Knight Wilbur Edmunds at 7:00 p.m.
The prayer was led by Chaplain Father Bing Flanagan.

The opening ode was suny.

Roll call of officers was as follows: (P = present, A = absent, E = excused)

Grand Knight: ® Treasurer: ¢ Inside Guard: ¢

Deputy Grand Knight: # | Financial Secretary: ¢ Outside Guard: @
Chancellor: ¢ Recorder: @ Trustee (3 yr.): @
Warden: ¢ Advocate: ¢ Trustee (2 yr.): @
Chaplain: ¢ Lecturer: @ Trustee (1 yr.): @

The minutes of the preceding meeting were read and accepted on a motion by Ron Legacy,
supported by Pop Townsend, which passed.

The following applications for membership were read and voted on:

The Grand Knight reported: Following the meeting we will complete Form MI 6 for the officer’s
training in June. I am looking forward to the state convention Memorial weekgnd.

The Chaplain reported: 1s we appreciate our mothers this month, let us remember the mother of Jesus,
our spiritual mother, Mary. Honor her by praying the Rosary daily.

The Financial Secretary reported
Income for the previous month was $1,870.63, consisting of $1,080.00 from Lottery based raffle; $100.00 from
RSP refund and §690.63 for bond interest.

The Treasurer reported
Beginning Balance = §12,048.25 Income = §1,870.63 + §7.50 for checkbook, interest
Expenses = $ 2,749.75 (see report) Ending Balance =  $11,176.63
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The following bills were read: St. Stepfien’s Church - $200 for hall use; Mark Longfellow - §62.19
for remainder of tonight’s refreshments plus $150 advance toward next month’s expenses; Postmaster - §78 for
stamps for newsletter; Michigan State Council - $100 for Sacred Heart Major Seminary Fr. McGivney Chair of
Eithics; Michigan State Council - §1,186 for Tootsie Roll drive proceeds; and Ron Goodfellow - $40.09 for
refreshments for the workers for the Tootsie Roll drive.

The following communications were read: 1 ltter from the Michigan State Council looking for
sponsors for the June Track,eZ Field Event at Eastern Michigan University. St. Francis Camp — Donation
request.

The trustees reported that a7 6ills are in order and payment is recommended. A motion was made 6y
Jim Catchum supported by Ron Legacy to pay all bills as recommended. Motion carried. Barney Knight asked
all those interested in looking over the budget for next year to meet withi fiim after the meeting.

The following committees reported: ®rogram Director Ron Handy called on the following directors
and committee chairmen to report: Council Director Marshall Fielder announced Knight of Month Joe
Maryland and Family of Month Wilbur Edmunds; Famify Director Mark Stone asked members to give fiim a
count for flowers for Mother's Day mass this weekend; Nominating Committee report by Fred Forrest — all
current officers will seek re-election except T.S. Tbenezer Pennyworth and Treasurer Samuel Sharpton.
Unfinished business: 7t following officers were elected for the 207Y-Z.Z year:

GK — Wilbur Edmunds, DGK_Ian Sanders, Chancellor Jose Domenic, Recorder Michael Grafton, Treasurer
Your Name, Advocate Ronald Legacy, Warden William Dogood, Inside Guard James Catchum, Outside Guard
George Letumgo, 3-Year Trustee Jerry Ross, 2-Year Trustee Bobby Promo Sr., 1-Year Trustee Barney Knight
Eric Joiner presented an additional §444.49 to the T.S., collected with Tred Torrester during the recent M.1.
Drive

New Business: Ron Handy motioned, seconded by Bobby Promo Jr. that the Council donate $75 for the St.
Francis Camp for Special Needs. Motion passed. Motion by Ron Hardy, seconded by Mark Stone that the
Council donate §100 to the Michigan State Council for the Track Meet. Motion passed.

Insurance representative remarks: absent

District Deputy Remarks: absent

Good of the Order: GK Edmunds said training will be requested a new T.S., for new Treasurer Your
Name, and for fiimself. He will send Form MI 6 in tonight. Ian Sanders motioned, supported by Ronald

Legacy that we spend the $90. Motion carried.
A motion to adjourn was made by Jose Domenic supported by Bill Dogood which passed.

The closing prayer was led by Fatfier Bing Flanagan.
The closing ode was suny.
The meeting adjourned at 5:00 p.m.

Minutes recorded by Michael Grafton.
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General Meeting Father Radofsky Council # 50000 June 20YY

The meeting was called to order by Grand Knight Wilbur Edmunds at 7:00 p.m.
The prayer was led by (haplain Father Bing Flanagan.

The opening ode was sung.

Roll call of officers was as follows: (P = present, A = absent, E = excused)

Grand Knight: ¢ Treasurer: £ Inside Guard: @

Deputy Grand Knight: # | Financial Secretary: ¢ Outside Guard: ¢
Chancellor: ¢ Recorder: ® Trustee (3 yr.): @
Warden: ¢ Advocate: ® Trustee (2 yr.): @
Chaplain: ¢ Lecturer: ® Trustee (1 yr.): @

The minutes of the preceding meeting were read and accepted on a motion by ®op Townsend
supported by Bobby Promo Jr. which passed.

The following applications for membership were read and voted on:

The Grand Knight reported Thanks to all Brother Knights who joined fiim at the Cathiolic League
track meet to help at the concession stand and as timers. Good luck to all officers in the new fraternal year. 1
am still looRjng for a suitable replacement for £6 as Financial Secretary. Any volunteers?

The Chaplain reported: Blessings on all fathers this month. Remember the patience of St. Joseph.

The Financial Secretary reported
Income for the previous month was §2,253.13, consisting of $35.00 from dues and $690.63; §100.00  for Sacred
Heart Major Seminary; 1,427.50 from April’'s MI drive, and $690.63 from bond interest.

The Treasurer reported
Beginning Balance = $ Income = §
Expenses = $ Ending Balance =
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The following bills were read: s:. Stepfien’s Church - §200 for fall use; Mark Stone - $37.50
reimbursement for 4 dozen pink camations for Mother's Day; Mark, Goodfellow - $8.78 for meeting
refreshments and §$150 advance for next month’s meeting; Morality in Media - $50  for annual membership.

The following communications were read: 1 Letter from the Sisters the Hofy Famify of
requesting donations for new fumishings for the Motherfiouse.

The trustees reported that o 6ills are in order and payment is recommended: A motion was made by
Ian Sanders supported by Bobby Promo Jr. to pay all bills as recommended. Motion carried.

The following committees reported: ®rogram Director Ron Handy called on the following directors
and committee chairmen to report: Council Director Marshall Fielder announced Knight of Month Tr. Bing
Tlanagan and Family of Month Ian Sanders; Nominating Committee Chair Fred Forrest fisted all nominees.
See below.

Unfinished business:

New Business:

Motion by Ron Handy, seconded by Bobby Promo Sr. that the Council donate $100 to the Sisters of the Holy
Family of Nazareth for furnishing for the Motherfouse. Motion passed. Discussion on possible cfioices fora
new TS. Youth Director Shane Youngman asked if money could be allocated for summer activities for
community youth. Discussion on starting a Knight's Daughters of Squires Circle. Motion by Marshall Forbes to
give seed money for Squires andj/or Daughters — no second. Motion to table to next meeting to allow time to
collect data or conduct interest survey — Bobby Promo, Sr., supported by Carl Richards — passed.

Insurance representative remarks: absent

District Deputy Remarks: absent

Good of the Order: ®Remember all Knights who have gone before us.
A motion to adjourn was made by Jerry Ross supported by Ron Handy which passed.

The closing prayer was led by Fatfier Bing Flanagan.
The closing ode was sung.
The meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.

Minutes recorded by WMicfiael Grafton.
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Answer Key:

From page 3

Discussion Questions: Answer the following, and then discuss the answers with the trainer.

Part 1. Working with the Financial Secretary

1. What should | do if the FS is not at the meeting and there is money to be turned
in from an event?

ANSWER Take in the money and issue a receipt to the FS as though he was
there. If you both have e-mail, then send the FS a note stating what the total
amount was and what the distribution was for.

2. Can | have someone else make a deposit for me if | am unable to do so in a
timely manner?

ANSWER Yes, but this should not be frequent. It is far better to trust a fellow
member to make the deposit than to hold onto funds that belong in the bank.
If, because of your work schedule (or whatever) you have trouble getting to
the bank during its regular working hours, consider getting an ATM card —
limited to deposits only so you can use it on non-banking hours, or even at a
different financial institution.

3. If I don’t have the receipt book (Form 281) with me (at a council picnic, for
instance), should | take money from the FS?

ANSWER Yes, but have the distribution and amount written down and then
make up the receipt as soon as you can get the receipt book. Either mail it to
the FS or give it to him when you next see him.

Your Question)
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From page 7

Part 2: Paying the Bills

Discussion Questions: Answer the following, and then discuss the answers with the trainer.

1. Even if the FS is absent, we will still need to pay bills. Who should complete
the vouchers?

ANSWER s this a temporary absence, or one that will last some time (FS is
incapacitated)? If temporary, just make a list of the checks (payee, date,
amount and purpose) that have been written and e-mail this to the FS, or mail
this list. If more a long-term absence, ask one of the Trustees to obtain the
voucher pad and act as a temporary FS until Supreme can appoint a
replacement FS.

2. Who is authorized to endorse (sign) our council’s checks and how do | add
myself as a signatory?

ANSWER The Grand Knight and Treasurer should co-sign each check.
Since the Deputy Grand Knight acts for the GK in the GK’s absence, it would
be best if the DGK is also one of the permissible cosigners (this also helps
when the GK’s term is over as usually the DGK becomes the new GK and his
signature is already valid). When adding a new cosigner, someone who is
already on the account must initiate the paperwork at the financial institution,
so this must be the outgoing Treasurer, or the GK or DGK.

3. What do | do if someone submits a voucher for reimbursement of an expense
without receipts as proof?

ANSWER Actually, the Financial Secretary should demand original receipts,
when available, for this prevents a second submission of the bill for payment.
He is the one that prepares the voucher. However, there will be times when
the original is not available. Some requests are for advance money or for
postage, so the receipt should be requested once the money has been spent
(after the fact). There may even be rare cases when a receipt will never be
furnished — i.e. request for a monetary gift.

4. What are my responsibilities if I know | will be absent for a meeting?

ANSWER If you have three people who are authorized to sign checks
(Treasurer, GK and DGK), consider giving the checkbook to the DGK, but
ensure that he will follow procedures as though you were present. If both you
and either the GK or DGK will be absent, checks cannot be written, as there
is only one cosigner available. In no circumstances should you pre-sign (or
have one of the other cosigners pre-sign) checks, unless the payee (and
hopefully amount) is already filled out (like for monthly rent).
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From page 10

Part 5: Practicum

Let's see how well you understood Parts 1, 2, and 3, which lead to you being well prepared for
the audit. We're going to ask you to immerse yourself in a little role-playing. You are the new
Treasurer of Father Radofsky Council # 50,000. The former Treasurer has been unable to
complete his job for the past two months and the new fraternal year is looming — so is the
Semi-Annual Audit. Complete the following activities to make the books current. Today is July
1.

Practicum: Part 1 Money Coming in...

% Bnights of Columbus @ Bnights of (Enlumhu,a

W 270 T T 478

Council No. @K Council No. ....cmremresvrnee _
T — ,;mf/gz, a0y Dues  Gevvorvoccrreren Date an ...
T e gt || ——
) f vidia o teadbtedec Fa, | e St
roml $.4.427.50 N"M‘"‘ C‘Q’N"Z'Tmfﬁ e Trecsurar

@ Bnights of (Hnlumhuﬁ

Couneil No. .. Council No. SQ.K
Wi Sememr Dete : Jo.... Bl Bescrmom Date .. /g —eT)34
:::oc. :. ................ o fin. Bes. Spec. | SE—— Ihr.d of 56“ ¢ Fin. Sac.
56 Fuiiesisinen Misc. ssassananian F 2 ii td &3,
Fomiiiiniee Dollase Bsﬂd &a&o‘@z Here— Doflors
Total  $e.oonrnen - . 2 f’Tohl YA TN 3 ( ﬂ,ﬂﬂM %—;& '6[("
ANSWER

#478 has “Dues” of $35.00 and “Misc” of $100.00 for a donation to Sacred Heart Major
Seminary for a total of $135.00 dated 5/03/20YY. #479 will have “Dues” of $50.00 for a total of
50.00 dated 5/06/20YY. Both receipts are “Rec’d of Eb Pennyworth”.
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On July 2, F.S. Ebenezer Pennyworth turned over a check from a member. Complete the
deposit ticket.

i : : H DEPOSIT TICKET

H Pl 9-32/720
o ! |
3 KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
3 i COUNCIL NO. 50000
| Father Radofsky Council
8
. - -
& « N3 Anytown National Bank
- < = DEP
: 3 sEp=y N PO Box 1212
H 3 L ' = Anytown, MI 48000-0909
- v oZX
f 2 Y B Checks and other 2ems ors racsived for deporh subied 1o the provitions
N 5 8 25 =E; of the Unilorm € iol Code or ony opplicoble colea
E 3 5 s 2;'2- BE SURE EACH ITEM IS PROPERLY ENDORSED
| gl z [3 ain|zis| =
885 .. ].0.].i. IERARE
2 -

w2,z |oj2|lx. 2
DEPOSITS MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE FOR IMMEDIATE WITHDRAWAL

10720003 26121 2300077 c8LOS® 125

ANSWER: Show check #4103 on the first line of the deposit ticket along with the amount
of $100. Put $100.00 in the total
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From page 25

Practicum: Part 3 Squaring with the Bank...

Here’s what the check register should look like after doing the May reconciliation

Lheckbook

BEGINNING BALANCE

Check #Payee | description [ |Payments _ |Deposits [Balance

$11,176.63

B2 |Receipt 477 $1.427 50] $12,604.13
M.l. income

518 Receipt 475 S600.63] $13,294.76
|Eond interest

fi22 1581 |5t Stephen's Church 5200.00] $13,094.76
St. Stephen rent

22 1582 |Ron Goodfellow #40.08] 313,054 67

M.|. worker's refreshment
Mark Longfellow

312 304 67

Lecturer adwvance for refreshment
Mark Longfellow

$12,842 .48

Lecturer reimbursement
I'I.'Ii-:hiﬂan State Council Hnig hits of Columbus

$11,656.48

Michigan State Council Knights of Columbus

$11,566.48

State Council — officer training

fi22 1587 |5t Francis Camp for Special Needs 75.00] $11,491.48
ot. Francis Camp for special needs
f122 1588 |Posimaster $78.00] $11,413.48

a22

1588 |Michigan State Council Knights of Columbus

$11,313.48

Father McGiveny Chair
BEGINNING BALANCE

311,313.48

a22

1580 |I".'Ii-:higan State Council Knights of Columbus

$100.00|

$11,213.48

511,348 .48

ara31

Dues 35/ SHMS 100
Checkbook interest

57.18) §11,355.66
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And here’s how the bank reconciliation would look like...

|_CHECKING ACCOUNT RECONCILEMENT - THIS FORM IS PROVIDED TO HELP YOU BALANCE YOUR ACCOUNT |

PERIOD ENDIMNG

CHECK # AMOUNT CHECHK # AMOUNT Meay 31, 207Y
1582 40.09 1. SUBTRACT FROM ¥OUR CHECKE REGISTER ANY CHARGES
1585 1,186.00 LISTED IN THIS CHECK STATEMENT WHICH YOU HAVE MOT
1580 100.00 PREWVIOUSLY DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BALAMCE.

ALSO ADD AMY INTEREST.

2 ENTER CHECK BALANCE

SHOWM ON THIS
STATEMENT HERE

12,681.75

ENTER DEPOSITS

MADE LATER THAM

THE EMDING DATE
OF THIS STATEMENT

) R R R B

TOTAL
(2) PLUS (3
4. IN YOUR CHECE REGISTER CHECE
OFF ALL CHECHS PAID AND IN AREA
|PROVIDED AT LEFT LIST NUMBERS &
IAMOUMTS OF ALL UNPAID CHECKS
TOTAL > 5. SUBTRACT TOTAL % 1,326.09

—
| | 1.326.09| |GHEE-I{S OUTSTANDING

8. THIS AMOUNT SHOULD BEGQUAL $ 11,355.66
YOUR CHECK REGISTER BALANCE

12,681.75

IF YOl DO MOT BALANCE
VERIFY ADDITIONS AND SUBTRACTIONS - ABOVE AND ON Y OUR CHECK REGISTER
COMPARE THE DOLLAR AMOUNTS OF CHECKS LISTED ON THIS STATEMENT WITH THE CHECK
AMOUNTS LISTED IN ¥OUR CHECK REGISTER
COMPARE THE DOLLAR AMOUNTS OF DEPOSITS LISTED OMN THIS STATEMENT WITH THE DEPOSIT
AMOUNTS LISTED IN ¥OUR CHECK REGISTER
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Here’s what the check register should look like after reconciling the June 20YY statement...

11,0140

()

ESMEE-RE IR MEres o

“Eem | o3 |ron oo eloew | $11. 600 01
MOl & Lidy CAMaaans

oo | Py O NaZaed L [ 311, 0
DN 107 MEmOoaaing MO e OUSE

0] T o] S11, 500
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And here is what the bank reconciliation statement would look like...

| CHECKING ACCOUNT RECONCILEMENT - THIS FORM IS PROVIDED TO HELP ¥iOU BALAMCE YOUR ACCOUNT |

PERIOD ENDING

CHECK # AMOUNT || CHECH # AMOLUNT June 30, 207Y
1583 158.78 1. SUBTRACT FROM YOUR CHECK REGISTER AMY CHARGES
1584 37.50] LISTED IM THIS CHECHK STATEMEMNT WHICH YOU HAVE NOT
PREVIOUSLY DEDUCTED FROM YOUR BALANCE.
ALSO ADD ANY INTEREST.
2 EMTER CHECK BALAMCE

SHOWM ON THIS
STATEMENT HERE

11,703.58

EMTER DEFPOSITS
MADE LATER THAM
THE EMDIMNG DATE

OF THIS STATEMENT

B B B A B

TOTAL
(2) PLUS (3)
4. N YDOUR CHECK REGISTER CHECK
OFF ALL CHECHS PAID AMD IN AREA
PROVIDED AT LEFT LIST NUMBERS &
AMOUNTS OF ALL UMPAID CHECKS
TOTAL = ——>|5. SUBTRACT TOTAL 5 196.28
| | 196.28] |CHECKS OUTSTANDING

B. THIS AMOUNT SHOULD EQUAL  |% 11,507.30
YOUR CHECKE REGISTER BALANCE

11,703.58

IF ¥OU DO MOT BALAMCE
VERIFY ADDITIONS AND SUBTRACTIONS - ABOVE AMD OM YOUR CHECK REGISTER
COMPARE THE DOLLAR AMOUNTS OF CHECKS LISTED OM THIS STATEMENT WITH THE CHECK
AMOUNTS LISTED IN YOUR CHECK REGISTER
COMPARE THE DOLLAR AMOUNTS OF DEPOSITS LISTED OM THIS STATEMENT WITH THE DEPOSIT
AMOUNTS LISTED IN ¥YOUR CHECK REGISTER

From pages 18 + 19
Practicum: Part 4 Preparing a Budget

Create figures in the “Next Year Projected” column. Many of these will be the same as this year (i.e.
donations), but we can take the membership numbers and use

$3.00 for Holy Cross Children’s Service

$10.00 for State per capita tax

$3.50 for Supreme per capita tax

$1.00 for Catholic Advertising

Project what amounts will be collected for
e Take 5 ($5.00, but not all members contribute)
e Sacred Heart Major Seminary — Fr. McGivney Chair of Ethics ($12.00/year/member requested,
but not all members contribute)
e MI Drive (gross shown under Income; tootsie roll cost, aprons and net to State under Expenses)
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Sample Workbook for
Treasurer

Dues

Take 5

SHMS

CofL

Initiations
Readmissions
State Raffle Refund
Pancake Breakfasts
Hats, signs, etc.
Miscellaneous/change
Tootsie Roll Drive
RSVP

50/50s

Expense Refunds
CD + Interest
Christmas Party
HCCS

Donations

Total

Membership start of period
Initiated

Readmissions

Transferred In

Gains

Deaths

Transferred Out
Suspensions/withdrawals
Losses

Membership end of period

Honorary
Honorary Life
Disability

Treasurer's Report
Beginning Balance
Plus Receipts from FC
Plus Interest

Less Checks issued
Ending Balance

TOTAL
JUL AUG  SEP OCT  NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR  APR MAY JUN | 2008-09
45.00 1,980.00 450.00 517.50  90.00 150.00 30.00 3,262.50

280.00 65.00 55.00 10.00 410.00

624.00 156.00 132.00 24.00 936.00

138.00 36.00  36.00 9.00 219.00

40.00 20.00  20.00 80.00

15.00 15.00

85.00 85.00

1,077.00 942.00 828.00 844.00 902.00 705.00 999.00 969.00  969.00 8,235.00

8.00 46.00 118.00 385.00 14.00 571.00

300.00 300.00

3,478.09 3,478.09

100.00 100.00

14.00 1150 29.00 13.00 1500 1650 12.00 11.00  14.00 12.000 11.50 159.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

36.00 6.00 3.00 45.00

1850 26.00 14.00  15.00 198.00 400 26.00  73.00 27.00 050  402.00

0.00 314.00 1,115.00 1,082.00 901.00 4,070.00 2,234.50 1,479.50 1,126.00 4,926.09 1,038.00  12.00|18,298.09
140 140 137 133 135 135 136 137 138 138 137 136 140

2 1 1 4

2 2

0

0 0 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 6

1 1

3 1 1 5

3 1 4

0 3 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 il [0 10

140 137 133 135 135 136 137 138 138 137 136 136 136

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

18 18 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 18

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6,604.45 5352.77 4,995.97 4,394.63 4,796.80 4,224.57 7,086.66 7,464.66 6,821.82 7,180.08 10,996.35| 6,886.66| 6,604.45
0.00 314.00 1,115.00 1,082.00 901.00 4,070.00 2,234.50 1,479.50 1,126.00 4,926.09 1,038.00  12.00|18,298.09
1.07 1.10 0.90 0.74 0.76 0.63 0.77 2.75 0.58 0.61 0.73 000l 1064
1,252.75 671.90 1,717.24 680.57 1,473.99 1,208.54 1,857.27 2,125.09 768.32 1,110.43 5,148.42] 608.20|18,622.72
5,352.77 4,995.97 4,394.63 4,796.80 4,224.57 7,086.66 7,464.66 6,821.82 7,180.0810,996.35 6,886.66] 6,290.46| 6,290.46
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